

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF IDAHO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID C. FREDERICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES C. KILBOURNE
HANK MESHORER
KATHERINE J. BARTON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
Congress reserved the submerged lands within the Coeur D’Alene Reservation for the Tribe at the time of statehood	18
A. <i>Alaska v. United States</i> establishes the legal framework for ascertaining Congress’s intent to reserve the submerged lands for the Tribe	18
B. Congress intended to retain the 1873 Executive Order Reservation in federal ownership beyond statehood	22
1. Congress intended to retain the 1873 Executive Order Reservation during negotiations with the Tribe	22
2. Federal ownership of submerged lands within the Reservation was necessary to achieve Congress’s purposes	27
3. Congress recognized that retaining ownership of the Reservation would defeat State title to the lands	28
C. Congress specifically intended to retain federal ownership of the submerged lands within the 1873 Reservation	30
1. Congress was on notice that the 1873 Executive Order Reservation included the navigable waters within its boundaries	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Congress’s purpose in retaining the Reservation required retention of the submerged lands	32
3. Congress demonstrated its intent to treat the Tribe as owner of the submerged lands in other legislation	34
4. Congress’s intent to retain the submerged lands within the Reservation beyond statehood is confirmed by post-statehood acts	35
a. Ratification of the 1887 and 1889 Agreements	35
b. The Frederick Post patent	38
c. The Harrison cession	39
d. Heyburn State Park	40
D. Idaho’s contentions that Congress did not intend to defeat state title to the submerged lands within the 1873 Reservation are without merit	40
1. The 1889 Act confirmed rather than repudiated the Reservation	40
2. The 1889 Act retained all interests embodied in the 1873 Reservation, including the submerged lands	42
3. Congress need not specifically address the effects on State sovereignty to defeat state title to submerged lands	44
4. Congress did not intend to reject the Secretary’s determination that the 1873 Reservation included navigable waters	46
5. Congress did not delay ratification of the Agreements to permit the State to obtain the submerged lands in the Reservation	48
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries Co. v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	35
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	28
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	18, 19, 45, 46
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	41
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	28
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	28
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	29
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962)	29
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	26
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	2, 18, 19
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	29
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	38-39, 46
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	24, 35, 44
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	18
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942)	26
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955)	26
<i>Washington Water Power Co.:</i>	
25 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,228 (1983)	13
43 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,254 (1988)	14
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926)	2, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , CV 94-328-N-EJL (D. Idaho Oct. 19, 1998)	14
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	2, 19, 20
<i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886)	29
 Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause)	2, 29, 43
Idaho Const. Art. 21, § 19	28
Wyoming Const. Art. 21, § 26	28
Treaty of July 17, 1846, United States-Great Britain, 9 Stat. 869	3
Act of Aug. 14, 1848, ch. 177, § 1, 9 Stat. 323	3
Act of Mar. 2, 1853, ch. 90, § 1, 10 Stat. 172	3
Act of Mar. 3, 1853, ch. 104, § 2, 10 Stat. 238	3, 23
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 117, § 1, 12 Stat. 809	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 120, § 1, 16 Stat. 566 (25 U.S.C. 71)	23
Act of May 15, 1886, ch. 333, 24 Stat. 44	7, 24
Act of May 30, 1888, ch. 336, § 1, 25 Stat. 160	9, 34
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 412, 25 Stat. 1002	10, 42
§ 4, 25 Stat. 1002	26
Act of July 3, 1890, ch. 656, 26 Stat. 215	13
§ 1, 26 Stat. 215	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 543, 26 Stat. 989:	
§ 19, 26 Stat. 1028	7
§§ 19-22, 26 Stat. 1027-1032	12
Act of Aug. 15, 1894, ch. 290, 28 Stat. 322	13
Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 325	13
Act of Apr. 30, 1908, ch. 153, 35 Stat. 78-79	13
Enabling Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, § 4, 25 Stat. 677	28

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (25 U.S.C. 331 <i>et seq.</i>)	41
Miscellaneous:	
21 Cong. Rec. (1890):	
p. 2775	11
pp. 5769-5770	12
pp. 3005-3006	13
p. 6834	13
H.R. 7703, 51st Cong., 1st Sess. (1890)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1109, 51st Cong., 1st Sess. (1890)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 2988, 51st Cong., 1st Sess. (1890)	12
Richard Hart, <i>A History of the Coeur d'Alene Tribe's Claim to Lake Coeur d'Alene</i> (July 15, 1996):	
Vol. 1	3, 41
Vol. 2	13, 38, 39, 40, 41
S. 2828, 51st Cong., 1st Sess. (1890)	11-12
S. Rep. No. 316, 51st Cong., 1st Sess. (1890)	12
